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CHAPTER 218 —S.F.No. 118

An act relating to crimes; prohibiting the furnishing of tobacco related devices to
minors; prohibiting minors from using tobacco or tobacco related devices; prescribing
penalties; preserving local ordinances relating to minors' use of tobacco related devices;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 609.685.

BE.IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 609.685, is amended to
read:

609.685 ySE SALE OF TOBACCO B¥ TO CHILDREN.

Subdivision L DEFINITION. For the purposes of this section, ^to-
bacco related devices" means cigarette papers or pipes for smoking.

Subd. 2. CRIME. Whoever does any el the following may be sea-
tcncoQ to i m n rifion m6n t for not more thnn 30 QJVE or IQ ojvtTiftnt of & f ino of

(3) Furnishes tobacco or tobacco related devices in a*iy form te e«e net
entitled thereto under clause (4} to a person under the age of jj years is guilty
of a misdemeanor.

Subd. 3. PETTY MISDEMEANOR. Whoever uses tobacco or tobac-
— relatcd devices and is under the age of 18 years is guilty of a petty
misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. [609.685) |Subd. 4.| EFFECT ON LOCAL ORDINANCES.

Nothing in section ^ shall supersede or preclude the continuation or
adoption of any local ordinance which provides for more stringent regulation of
the subject matter in section L

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section ]_ is effective August J^ 1981 and applies to all crimes or offenses
committed on or after that date.

Approved May 18, 1981

CHAPTER 219 —S.F.No. 121

An act relating to local government; permitting statutory cities and urban towns
to publish summaries of ordinances prior to enactment; amending Minnesota Statutes
1980, Sections 368.01, Subdivision 21; and 412.191, Subdivision 4.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 412.191, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. ENACTMENT OF ORDINANCES. Every ordinance shall
be enacted by a majority vote of all the members of the council except where a
larger number is required by law. It shall be signed by the mayor, attested by
the clerk and published once in the official newspaper. If the city council
determines that publication of the title and 'a summary of an ordinance would
clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of the ordinance, the council
may by a four-fifths vole of its members direct that only the title of the
ordinance and a summary be published with notice that a printed copy of the
ordinance is available for inspection by any person during regulaj" office hours
at the office of the city clerk and ajiy other location which the council
designates. A copy of the entire text of the ordinance shall be posted in the
community library, if there is one, or if not, in any^ other public location which
the council designates. Prior to the publication of the title and summary the
council shall approve the text of the summary and determine that it clearly
informs the public of the intent and effect of the ordinance. The publishing of
the fitle and summary shall be deemed to fulf i l l all legal publication require-
ments as comrjletely as if the entire ordinance had been published. The text of
the summary shall be published in a body type no smaller than brevier or
eight-point type, as defined in section 331.07. Proof of the publication shall be
attached to and filed with the ordinance. Every ordinance shall be recorded in
the ordinance book within 20 days after its publication of the ordinance or its
title and summary. All ordinances shall be suitably entitled and shall be
substantially in the style. "The City Council of ordains:".

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 368.01, Subdivision 21, is
amended to read:

Subd. 21. ENACTMENT OF ORDINANCES. Every ordinance shall
be enacted by a. majority vote of all the members of the town board except
where a larger number is required by law. It shall be signed by the chairman
of the town board, attested by the clerk and published once in the official
newspaper. If the town board determines thai publication of the title and a
summary of an ordinance would clearly inform the public of the intent and
effect of the ordinance, the town board may by a four-fifths vote of its
members direct that only the title of the ordinance and a summary be published
with notice that a printed copy of the ordinance is available for inspection by
any person during regular office hours of the town clerk and any other location
which the town board designates. A copy of the entire text of the ordinance
shall be posted in the community library, if there is one, or if not, in any other
public location which the town board designates. Prior to the publication of
the title and summary the town board shall approve the text of the summar

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



Ch. 220 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1981 809

and determine thai it clearly informs the public of the intent and effect of the
ordinance. The publishing of the title and summary shall be deemed to fulfill
all legal publication requirements as completely as if the entire ordinance had
been published. The text of the summary shall be published in a body tyj>e no
smaller than brevier or eight-point type, as defined in section 331.07. Proof of
the publication shall be attached to and filed with the ordinance". Every
ordinance shall be recorded in the ordinance book within 20 days after its
publication of the ordinance or its title and summary. All ordinances shall be
suitably entitled and shall be substantially in the style: "The Town Board of
Supervisors ordains:".

Approved May 18, 1981

CHAPTER 220 —S.F.No. 662

An act relating (o commerce; providing for examinations of financial institutions;
providing for the proportioning of annual assessments; providing a penalty for failure to
pay certain fees and assessments; providing uniform retention periods for records;
clarifying the definition of financial institution; expanding the definition of municipality
to include townships with a bank; clarifying the distance drive-in or walk-up facilities
may be located from a detached facility under certain circumstances; clarifying the
notice and approval procedures and judicial review procedures for detached facilities;
providing that voting equity in a bank's holding company satisfies the stock requirement
of a director; providing additional time for submitting certain bank reports and
authorizes acceptance of certain substitute reports; modifying the definition of "demand
deposits"; clarifying certain withdrawal provisions applicable to savings associations;
requiring credit unions to obtain a commitment for insurance of accounts prior to
approval of its application for organization; expanding the exemption from the licensing
requirement for sales finance companies to include certain other financial institutions;
providing for a compliance exam of sales finance companies once every two years instead
of annually; removing the requirement that a state bank's name contain the words "state
bank"; removing an obsolete provision; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections
46.04. Subdivision I; 46.131, Subdivisions 4 and 9; 46.21; 47.015, Subdivision I; 47.51;
47.52; 47.54; 48.06; 48.34; 48.48; 48.51; 5IA.33; 52.01; 168.67; 168.705; and
300.025; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 46.131, Subdivision 6; and 47.17.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 46.04, Subdivision 1, is
amended W read:

• Subdivision 1. ENUMERATION. The commissioner of banks, re-
ferred to id Minnesota Statutes. Chapters 46 to 59, as the commissioner, is
vested with all the powers, authority, and privileges which, prior to the
enactment of Laws 1909, Chapter 201, were conferred by law upon the public
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